
In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATHERINE K. VIDAL, UNDER SECRETARY OF
COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND
DIRECTOR, UNITED STATES PATENT AND
TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVE ELSTER,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION AND
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

JT MORRIS
FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
Suite 340
Washington, D.C. 20003

ILYA SHAPIRO
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 20017

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
Counsel of Record
ALEX VAN DYKE
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8000
christophermichel@
quinnemanuel.com

TODD ANTEN
JESSICA A. ROSE
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Fl.
New York, NY 10010

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The First Amendment Prohibits De Facto And De Jure Viewpoint Discrimination | 7 |
| II. Section 1052(c)'s Consent Requirement Causes De Facto Viewpoint Discrimination Because It Disfavors Critical Trademarks | 9 |
| III. Section 1052(c)'s Viewpoint Discrimination Creates Serious First Amendment Harms | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| ADDENDUM | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass’n</i> , 95 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 10 |
| <i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)..... | 16 |
| <i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)..... | 13 |
| <i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... | 4, 16 |

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... | 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 14, 16 |
| <i>Jack Daniel's Prods., Inc. v. VIP Prods. LLC</i> , 599 U.S. 140 (2023)..... | 4, 10, 17 |
| <i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Chisena</i> , 2023 WL 2986321 (T.T.A.B. Apr. 12, 2023)..... | 18 |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)..... | 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 14, 16–18 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 280 (1964)..... | 17 |
| <i>In Re Nieves & Nieves LLC</i> , 113 U.S.P.Q.2d 1629 (T.T.A.B. 2015)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... | 7 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 2, 8, 9 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... | 6 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... | 2, 9 |
| <i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023) | 2, 8 |
| <i>Univ. of Notre Dame Du Lac v. J.C. Gourmet Food Imports Co.</i> , 703 F.2d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)..... | 6 |
| <i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)..... | 16 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... | 7 |

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|--------------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. I | 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1052(a)..... | 3, 8, 13, 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1052(c) | 1–7, 10, 11, 13–19 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1052(d)..... | 3, 13, 18 |

Other Authorities

Forbes, *The Ten Most Valuable Trademarks*
(June 15, 2011), bit.ly/44GbVHq.....5

Google, *From the garage to the Googleplex*,
bit.ly/460skIa5

Samuel F. Ernst, *Trump Really Is Too Small:
The Right to Trademark Political
Commentary*,
88 BROOK. L. REV. 839, 869 (2023).....18

William Shakespeare, *Romeo and Juliet*5
